

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505,  
15-35, 15-105, 15-119 & 15-191

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DAVID A. ZUBIK, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, Secretary  
of Health and Human Services, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Courts Of Appeals For The  
Third, Fifth, Tenth And D.C. Circuits**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE HONORABLE ROBERT C. “BOBBY” SCOTT  
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
MARCI A. HAMILTON, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
36 Timber Knoll Drive  
Washington Crossing, PA 18977  
(267) 907-3995  
hamilton.marci@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. RFRA’s Legislative History Indicates Unraveling Support Amid Growing Concerns about the Breadth and Scope of Its Impact .....	9
II. The <i>Hobby Lobby</i> Interpretation of RFRA Threatens the Separation of Powers by Delegating Lawmaking Power to the Unelected Judiciary.....	21
III. The Petitioner’s Theory Would Result in a RFRA Interpretation Unconstitutional as Applied .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adkins v. Children’s Hospital</i> , 261 U.S. 525 (1923).....	23
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	6
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. ____, 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catholic Health Care Sys. v. Burwell</i> , 796 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	9, 10, 11
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	23
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	6
<i>East Texas Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	26
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	25
<i>First Church of Cannabis v. Indiana</i> , No. 49C01-1507-MI-022522 (Marion Co. Cir. Ct. filed Jul. 8, 2015).....	12
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y United States Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986) .....	21
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	12, 28
<i>Grace Schools v. Burwell</i> , 801 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	26
<i>Hammer v. Dagenhart</i> , 247 U.S. 251 (1918).....	26
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) .....	22, 23
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	25
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	21
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015).....	12, 26
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1906).....	23
<i>Michigan Catholic Conference v. Burwell</i> , 755 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>Miller v. Davis</i> , No. CV-15-44-DLB, 2015 WL 9461520 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 11, 2015) .....	12
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	24
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934) .....	24
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993) .....	21
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	22
<i>Perez v. Paragon Contractors Corp.</i> , No. 2:13- CV-281 RJS, 2013 WL 4478070 (D. Utah Aug. 21, 2013) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Priests for Life v. United States Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	21
<i>Sharpe Holdings v. Burwell</i> , 801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	27
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	15
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	24
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	21
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	6
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937) .....	24
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Association</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	27
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....	24
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	5
 STATUTES AND RULES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb et seq. (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
Accommodations to Religious Observance and Practice, 41 C.F.R. § 381.11 (2016) .....	28
Exemptions Based on Religious Dietary Laws, 9 C.F.R. § 381.111 (2016) .....	28
29 C.F.R. § 1605.2(c)(1) (2016) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. I (Free Exercise Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. I (Establishment Clause) ....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. I-X (Bill of Rights).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 5. ....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. V.....	25

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Equality Act, H.R. 3185, 114th Cong. (2015).....	19
H.R. 1691, 106th Cong. (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 106-219 (1999).....	13, 16, 20
<i>Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1991: Hearing on H.R. 2797 Before the House Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 102nd Cong. (1992) .....</i>	<i>9</i>
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Per- sons Act, S. 2869, 106th Cong. (2000) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Religious Liberty: Hearing on Issues Relating to Religious Liberty Protection and Focusing on the Constitutionality of a Religious Protection Measure Before the H. Comm. on the Judici- ary, 106th Cong. (2000).....</i>	<i>15</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1998: Hearing on H.R. 4019 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution &amp; H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1998)</i> .....	8, 13, 14
136 Cong. Rec. S17330-31 (1990).....	9
146 Cong. Rec. S7774-01 (2000).....	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) (No. 91-948).....	10
Brief of Julian Bond et al., as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting the Government, <i>Sebelius v. Hobby Lobby Stores, sub. nom Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) (No. 13-354).....	5
Campbell Robertson & Richard Pérez-Peña, <i>Bills on ‘Religious Freedom’ Upset Capitols in Arkansas and Indiana</i> , N.Y. Times, March 31, 2015, <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2015/04/01/us/religious-freedom-restoration-act-arkansas-indiana.html?_r=0">http://www.nytimes.com/2015/04/01/us/religious-freedom-restoration-act-arkansas-indiana.html?_r=0</a> .....	18
Glen E. Summers, <i>Private Property Without Lochner: Toward a Takings Jurisprudence Uncorrupted by Substantive Due Process</i> , 142 U. PA. L. REV. 837 (1993).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kristina Peterson, <i>Supreme Court’s Hobby Lobby Ruling Ignites Debate Over Religious-Freedom Law</i> , Wall St. J. (June 30, 2014) <a href="http://www.wsj.com/articles/supreme-courts-hobby-lobby-ruling-ignites-debate-over-religious-freedom-law-1404155510">http://www.wsj.com/articles/supreme-courts-hobby-lobby-ruling-ignites-debate-over-religious-freedom-law-1404155510</a> .....	7
Marci A. Hamilton, <i>GOD VS. THE GAVEL: THE PERILS OF EXTREME RELIGIOUS LIBERTY</i> (Cambridge Univ. Press 2014).....	3
Martha A. Field, <i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority: The Demise of a Misguided Doctrine</i> , 99 HARV. L. REV. 84 (1985).....	24
Press Release, Rep. Nadler, Supreme Court Ruling on <i>Hobby Lobby</i> Case is a Defeat for Women, Religious Liberty (June 30, 2014).....	7
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Virginia Statute of Religious Freedom</i> , in <i>Thomas Jefferson: Word for Word</i> (Maureen Harrison & Steve Gilbert eds., 1993).....	4
